Pledged deposits 19,820 — — 13,802
Trade and other payables (7,312) (118,323) (971) —

Overall net exposure 37,217 (71,157) 27,156 13,802

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in Renminbi)
As at 31 December 2016

United States
Dollars

Hong Kong
Dollars Euro JPY

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other receivables 25,458 31,956 3,218 —
Cash and cash equivalents 52,897 14,359 7,554 40,394
Fixed deposits with banks with

original maturity over three
months 20,811 — — —

Trade and other payables (14,253) (97,132) (1,360) —
Derivative financial liabilities —

forward foreign exchange
contracts — — — (40,394)

Overall net exposure 84,913 (50,817) 9,412 —

93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

25	 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax and
retained profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other
risk variables remained constant.

2017 2016

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit or loss

Increase/
(decrease)
in retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit or loss

Increase/
(decrease)
in retained

profits
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

United States Dollars
— 5% strengthening of RMB (1,624) (1,624) (3,635) (3,635)
— 5% weakening of RMB 1,624 1,624 3,635 3,635

Hong Kong Dollars
— 5% strengthening of RMB 2,978 2,978 2,138 2,138
— 5% weakening of RMB (2,978) (2,978) (2,138) (2,138)

Euro
— 5% strengthening of RMB (1,048) (1,048) (405) (405)
— 5% weakening of RMB 1,048 1,048 405 405

JPY
— 5% strengthening of RMB (576) (576) — —
— 5% weakening of RMB 576 576 — —

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in
the respective functional currencies, translated into Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at
the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied
to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to
foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company payables